

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. BLACKBAUD, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-3993 (Hon. Harvey Bartle, III) Oral Argument Requested Motion Day: September 3, 2024
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. WHITEPAGES, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-3998
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. HIYA, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4000
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. WE INFORM, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4037
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. INFOMATICS, LLC, et al	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4041
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. THE PEOPLE SEARCHERS, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4045

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4073
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. DM GROUP, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4075
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. CARCO GROUP INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4077
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. DELUXE CORPORATION, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4080
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. TWILIO INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4095
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. QUANTARIUM ALLIANCE, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4098
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. YARDI SYSTEMS, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4103

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v 6SENSE INSIGHTS, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4104
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. LIGHTBOX PARENT, L.P., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4105
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. SEARCH QUARRY, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4106
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. ACXIOM, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4107
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. ENFORMION, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4110
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. COSTAR GROUP, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4111
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4112

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. RED VIOLET, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4113
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. RE/MAX, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4114
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. EPSILON DATA MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4168
ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORPORATION, et al. v. PEOPLE DATA LABS, INC., et al.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-4171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
A.	Daniel’s Law.....	3
1.	The Statute Imposes Sweeping Prohibitions, Rigid Deadlines, and Harsh Penalties on Private Businesses	3
2.	The Statute Does Not Impose Similarly Stringent Requirements on Governmental Agencies Even Though Public Records Present Similar Safety Risks.....	8
3.	The Statute Contains Substantial Exceptions to Non- Disclosure That Undercut Its Legislative Purpose.....	10
B.	Atlas’s Attempt to Exploit the Excessive Breadth and Punitiveness of Daniel’s Law	13
C.	The Parties	17
1.	Plaintiffs.....	17
2.	The Defendants	18
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	20
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	21
A.	Daniel’s Law Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction Subject to Strict Scrutiny	22
B.	Daniel’s Law Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	25
1.	Daniel’s Law Restricts Significantly More Speech Than Necessary to Protect the Government’s Interest.....	27
2.	Daniel’s Law Does Not Materially Advance the State’s Safety Interests	36
3.	The Legislature Has Less Restrictive Alternatives to Achieve Its Interest.....	40
C.	Daniel’s Law Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	43
D.	Daniel’s Law Is Unconstitutionally Vague	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	43, 44
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27, 31
<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , No. 19-cv-14228-BRM-LHG, 2019 WL 4855853 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019).....	30
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Phila. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	42
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Blackbaud Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-03993-HB (D.N.J)	3
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. CoStar Group Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04111-HB (D.N.J)	15
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Oracle International Corp.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04112-HB (D.N.J)	20
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. TransUnion</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04288-HB (D.N.J)	15
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Axiom LLC</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04107-HB (D.N.J)	18
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. DM Group Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv 04075-HB (D.N.J)	18
<i>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. E-Merges.com Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04434-HB (D.N.J)	19

Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Equifax Inc.,
 No. 1:24-cv-04298-HB (D.N.J)19

Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Innovis Data Solutions Inc.,
 No. 1:24-cv-04176-HB (D.N.J)19

Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Lightbox Parent, L.P.,
 No. 1:24-cv-04105-HB (D.N.J)18

Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. RE/MAX LLC.,
 No. 1:24-cv-04114-HB (D.N.J)18

Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Zillow, Inc.,
 No. 1:24-cv-04256-HB (D.N.J)18

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....31

Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....48

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....43

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....24

Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t,
 404 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2005)31

Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee,
 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010)*passim*

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....22, 27, 31

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)20, 42

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.,
 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)16

Camp Hill Borough Republican Ass’n v. Borough of Camp Hill,
101 F.4th 266 (3d Cir. 2024)25

Carey v. Wolnitzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)30

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....24, 43

City of Chi. v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....46

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....43

Counterman v. Colorado,
600 U.S. 66 (2023).....21

Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle,
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....45, 46

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....38

Franklin v. Navient Inc.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Del. 2021).....46

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)43

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....24

IMDb.com v. Becerra,
962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)23, 25

Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,
999 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. Del. 2013).....18

Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown,
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)46

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....34

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....43, 44

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....35, 43

N.J. Freedom Org. v. City of New Brunswick,
7 F. Supp. 2d 499 (D.N.J. 1997)46, 48

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....21

Neitzke v. Williams,liq
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....20

Ostergren v. Cuccinelli,
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)38

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)14

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)44

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Verniero,
41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998)48

Publius v. Boyer-Vine,
237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)*passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....22, 23, 25

Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....40, 46

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....45

Schrader v. Dist. Att’y of York Cnty.,
74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023)22, 26, 34, 40

Sheehan v. Gregoire,
272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003)*passim*

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....30

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Company,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....37

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....21, 22

Stone v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
415 F. Supp. 3d 628 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....41, 42

Usachenok v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
313 A.3d 53 (N.J. 2024)21

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....46

Voter Reference Found., LLC v. Balderas,
616 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2022).....28

Vrdolyak v. Avvo, Inc.,
206 F. Supp. 3d 1384 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....24

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....37

Yim v. City of Seattle,
63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023)37, 45

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.83.5(b).....23

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7928.215(c).....41

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1–3.....3

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-1–338

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-2(a).....8

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-2(b)9

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3(5)28

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3(a)(2).....11

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3(a)(4)(d)11, 39

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3(a)(5).....10

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3(b)10

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1.....3

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(1)(c) (2021).....7, 35

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)49

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(1)*passim*

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(1) (2021).....7, 9, 41

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(1) (2023).....9

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(2)4, 16

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(b) (2023)13

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(c)16

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(c) (2016)36

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(c)(1)6, 33, 34

N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(d).....4, 5, 27, 47
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(e)11
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.2(1)(c) (2021).....7, 35
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.2(2)(c) (2020).....7, 35
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.3.....25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 621

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2023 NJ Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 113 (WEST)33
New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission, 2023 Annual Report at
9 (April 2024), https://www.elec.nj.gov/pdf/annual_reports/annual2023.pdf.....40
The Right to Privacy and to Attend the Mini Convention, N.J. COPS MAG.
(Apr. 5, 2023), <http://njcopsmagazine.com/the-right-to-privacy-and-to-attend-the-mini-convention>.....14
